Installation instructions
VARIFLUX 6000
Electromagnetic flowmeters
GR
How to use these Instructions
The flowmeters are supplied ready for operation.
The flow sensor must be installed in the pipeline as described in the installation
instructions inside the packing of the primary head.

Please note: Flowmeters for use in hazardous locations (EEx) have different dimensions and
changed constructions.
Type designation Magnetic field frequency
(here 1/6 of power frequency)
 Tag No.
 Protection category
 to IEC 529/EN 60529
 Insulation class
 of field coils
Series No.
Flow sensor
constant
Meter size
DN in mm and
inch equivalent
Liner
PFA
Electrode material
See Table
Flange pressure rating
or flange class
6000
  Installation instructions VARIFLUX 6000 7
5 Installation in the pipeline
• Installation material not included, to be provided by customer (stud bolts,
nuts, gaskets, etc.)
• Pipe connections, operating temperature and pressure:
refer to tables on “Limits” in Section 6.
• Fitting dimension
see Sect. 12 “Dimensions and weights”;
• High-temperature pipelines
Where process temperatures exceed 100 °C/212 °F, provide for facilities to compensate for
longitudinal expansion on heat-up of the pipeline.
For short pipelines use resilient gaskets and for long pipelines install flexible pipe elements
(e.g. elbows).
• Position of connections
Install flowmeter in line with the pipe axis. Pipe
connections must be parallel to each other, max.
permissible deviation:
Lmax - Lmin ≤ 0.5 mm
                  ≤ 0.02’’
• Torques
For flanged instruments
to DIN 11864-2a
Tighten down stud bolts and nuts
with max. torque:
32 Nm ~ 3.2 kpm ~ 23.5 ft x lbf
For all other connections
Tighten down to metal stop.
8  Installation instructions VARIFLUX 6000
6 Limits
Max. operating pressure in bar (psig) at product temperature of … Size of connections Type of connections
mm inch
Pressure rating
of connections < 40 °C
(< 104 °F)
< 100 °C
(< 212 °F)
< 120 °C
(< 248 °F)
< 140 °C
(< 284 °F)
DN   10* -   40 – PN 40 – 40 (580) 40 (580) 40 (580) 40 (580)
DN   50  -   80 – PN 25 – 25 (360) 25 (360) 25 (360) 25 (360)
DN 100 – PN 16 – 16 (230) 16 (230) 16 (230) 16 (230)
Aseptic weld on for pipes   * *
to DIN 11850
DN 125  - 150 – PN 10 – 10 (145) 10 (145) 10 (145) 10 (145)
  12*    -  37.6 0.47* - 1.48 PN 40 580 psig 40 (580) 40 (580) 40 (580) 40 (580)
  48.6  -  72.9 1.91  - 2.87 PN 25 360 psig 25 (360) 25 (360) 25 (360) 25 (360)
  97.6 3.84 PN 16 232 psig 16 (230) 16 (230) 16 (230) 16 (230)
Aseptic weld on for pipes
to ISO 2037